
 

 

                                                                                                                                           City Hall 

                                                                                                                 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

           BOARD of SUPERVISORS                                                                  San Francisco 94102-4689 

                                                                                                                                    Tel. No. 554-5184 

                                                                                                                                    Fax No. 554-5163 

                                                                                                                               TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

 

 

 

 

Page 1 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

TO:  Ben Rosenfield, City Controller, Office of the Controller 
 
FROM: John Carroll, Assistant Clerk, Government Audit and Oversight Committee 

Board of Supervisors 
 
DATE:  May 21, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED - Cost Analysis, Memoranda of 

Understanding - May 2019 
 

 
The Board of Supervisors’ Government Audit and Oversight Committee has received 
the following proposed legislation, introduced by Mayor Breed on May 16, 2019: 
 
These matters are pending committee action; I’m forwarding them to you for a cost 
analysis. 
 
Please forward your analysis to me at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 
 
 
File No. 190518 [Compensation for Unrepresented Employees] 
 
Ordinance fixing compensation for persons employed by the City and County of San 
Francisco whose compensation is subject to the provisions of Charter, Section A8.409, 
in job codes not represented by an employee organization, and establishing working 
schedules and other terms and conditions of employment and methods of payment 
effective July 1, 2019. 
 
File No. 190519 [Memorandum of Understanding - Fire Fighters Union 

Local 798, Unit 2] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the First Amendment to the 2018-2021 
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the 
San Francisco Fire Fighters Union, Local 798, Unit 2, to provide a base wage increase 
for Classification H-42 Assistant Fire Marshal effective July 1, 2019. 



 

Page 2 
 

File No. 190520 [Memorandum of Understanding - Municipal Attorneys’ 
Association] 

 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the decision and award of the Arbitration Board 
under Charter, Section A8.490-4, establishing the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the City and County of San Francisco and the Municipal Attorneys’ 
Association, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190521 [Memorandum of Understanding - Machinists Union, 

Local 1414] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Machinists Union, Local 1414, to be effective 
July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190522 [Memorandum of Understanding - International Federation of 

Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the decision and award of the Arbitration Board 
under Charter, Section A8.490-4, establishing the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the City and County of San Francisco and the International Federation of 
Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, to be effective July 1, 2019, through 
June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190523 [Memorandum of Understanding - Laborers International 

Union, Local 261] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the decision and award of the Arbitration Board 
under Charter, Section A8.490-4, establishing the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the City and County of San Francisco and the Laborers International Union, 
Local 261, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190524 [Memorandum of Understanding - International Brotherhood of 

Electrical Workers, Local 6] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the decision and award of the Arbitration Board 
under Charter, Section A8.490-4, establishing the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the City and County of San Francisco and the International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers, Local 6, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 



 

Page 3 
 

File No. 190525 [Memorandum of Understanding - San Francisco Deputy 
Probation Officers’ Association] 

 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the decision and award of the Arbitration Board 
under Charter, Section A8.490-4, establishing the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco Deputy Probation 
Officers’ Association, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190526 [Memorandum of Understanding - Operating Engineers, 

Local 3] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Operating Engineers, Local 3, to be effective 
July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190527 [Memorandum of Understanding - Teamsters, Local 856 

(Multi-Unit)] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Teamsters, Local 856 (Multi-Unit), to be 
effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190528 [Memorandum of Understanding - Transport Workers Union of 

America, Local 250-A (7410)] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Transport Workers Union of America, 
Local 250-A (7410), to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022 
 
File No. 190529 [Memorandum of Understanding - Transport Workers Union of 

America, Local 250-A (Multi-Unit)] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Transport Workers Union of America, 
Local 250-A (Multi-Unit), to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190530 [Memorandum of Understanding - Transport Workers Union of 

America, Local 200] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Transport Workers Union of America, 
Local 200, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 



 

Page 4 
 

File No. 190531 [Memorandum of Understanding - Service Employees 
International Union, Local 1021] 

 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the decision and award of the Arbitration Board 
under Charter, Section A8.490-4, establishing the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the City and County of San Francisco and the Service Employees International 
Union, Local 1021, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190532 [Memorandum of Understanding - Supervising Probation 

Officers] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Supervising Probation Officers, to be 
effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190533 [Memorandum of Understanding - San Francisco City Workers 

United] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco City Workers United, to be 
effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190534 [Memorandum of Understanding - Municipal Executives 

Association] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Municipal Executives Association, to be 
effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190535 [Memorandum of Understanding - International Union of 

Operating Engineers Stationary Engineers, Local 39] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the International Union of Operating Engineers 
Stationary Engineers, Local 39, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 



 

Page 5 
 

File No. 190536 [Memorandum of Understanding - San Francisco Sheriffs’ 
Managers and Supervisors Association] 

 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the decision and award of the Arbitration Board 
under Charter, Section A8.590-5, establishing the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco Sheriffs’ 
Managers and Supervisors Association, to be effective July 1, 2019, through 
June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190537 [Memorandum of Understanding - Union of American 

Physicians and Dentists, Unit 17] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Union of American Physicians and Dentists, 
Unit 17, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190538 [Memorandum of Understanding - Union of American 

Physicians and Dentists, Unit 18] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Union of American Physicians and Dentists, 
Unit 18, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190539 [Memorandum of Understanding - United Association of 

Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry, 
Local 38] 

 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the United Association of Journeymen and 
Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry, Local 38, to be effective 
July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190540 [Memorandum of Understanding - San Francisco Institutional 

Police Officers' Association] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco Institutional Police Officers' 
Association, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 



 

Page 6 
 

File No. 190541 [Memorandum of Understanding - San Francisco District 
Attorney Investigators’ Association] 

 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco District Attorney Investigators’ 
Association, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190542 [Memorandum of Understanding - San Francisco Building 

Inspectors’ Association] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco Building Inspectors’ 
Association, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190543 [Memorandum of Understanding - San Francisco Deputy 

Sheriffs’ Association] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the decision and award of the Arbitration Board 
under Charter, Section A8.590-5, establishing the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco Deputy Sheriffs’ 
Association, to be effective July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
File No. 190544 [Memorandum of Understanding - Crafts Coalition] 
 
Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
City and County of San Francisco and the Crafts Coalition: the Bricklayers and Allied 
Crafts, Local 3; Hod Carriers, Local 166; The Northern California Carpenters Regional 
Council, Local 22; Carpet, Linoleum and Soft Tile Workers, Local 12; Plasterers and 
Cement Masons, Local 300; Glaziers, Architectural Metal and Glass Workers, Local 
Union No. 718; International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees, Moving Picture 
Technicians, Artist and Allied Crafts of the United States, Its Territories and Canada, 
Local 16; International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, Reinforcing Iron 
Workers, Riggers and Machinery Movers, Local 377; Pile Drivers, Divers, Carpenters, 
Bridge, Wharf and Dock Builders, Local Union No. 34; Plasterers and Shophands, Local 
66; United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers and Allied Workers, Local 40; Sheet Metal 
Workers International Union, Local 104; and Teamsters, Local 853, to be effective July 
1, 2019, through June 30, 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
c: Todd Rydstrom, Office of the Controller 

Michelle Allersma, Office of the Controller 
 Carol Lu, Office of the Controller 



FILE NO. 190519 ORDINANCf 'O. 

1 [Memorandum of Understanding - Fire Fighters Union Local 798, Unit 2] 

2 

3 Ordinance adopting and implementing the First Amendment to the 2018-2021 

4 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the 

5 San Francisco Fire Fighters Union, Local 798, Unit 2, to provide a base wage increase 

6 for Classification H-42 Assistant Fire Marshal effective July 1, 2019. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

NOTE: Unchanged Codie text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double- rlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in · · 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

14 Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements the First 

15 Amendment to the 2018-2021 Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") between the City and 

16 County of San Francisco and the San Francisco Fire Fighters Union, Local 798 Local 798, 

17 Unit 2, to provide a base wage increase for Classification H-42 Assistant Fire Marshal 

18 effective July 1, 2019. 

19 The First Amendment so implemented is on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

20 Supervisors in Board File No. 190519. 

21 

22 Section 2. The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of Human 

23 Resources to make non-substantive ministerial or administrative corrections to the MOU. 

24 

25 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon enactment. 

2 Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance 

3 unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of 

4 Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By: w~. 
THARINE HOBIN PORTER 

Chief Labor Attorney 

n:\labor\as2019\ 1900107\01359966.docx 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page2 



Employee Relations CCSF NE GOT/A TIONS 2019 

City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Human Resources 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO THE 2018-2021 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

AND 
SAN FRANCISCO FIRE FIGHTERS UNION 

LOCAL 798, IAFF, AFL-CIO 
UNIT2 

SECTION 9. SALARY 

9.1 Employees shall receive the following base wage increases: 

July 1, 2018 3% 
July 1, 2019 3% 

Effective July 1, 2020, represented employees will receive a base wage increase 
of 3% unless the March 2020 Joint Report, prepared by the Controller, the 
Mayor's Budget Director and the Board of Supervisors' Budget Analyst, projects 
a budget deficit for fiscal year 2020-2021 that exceeds $200 million, in which 
case the base wage adjustments of 3% due on July 1, 2020, will be delayed by six 
(6) months until the pay period including January 1, 2021. 

9.la Effective Julv 1, 2019. the annual base rate of pay for class H42 Assistant Fire 
Marshal, inclusive of the 3% base wage increase effective July 1. 2019, shall be 
$211,562. Included in the pay issued on August 20, 2019. active employees in 
classification H42 Assistant Fire Marshal who were in that classification during 
fiscal vear 2018-2019 shall receive a one-time lump sum pavment calculated by 
applving the difference between the annual rate thev earned in that classification in 
fiscal year 2018-2019 (i.e .. $193.388) and $205,400 for any compensation earned in 
fiscal year 2018-2019. 

9 .2 The Department will continue to post the schedule of employee wage rates. 

FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION 

Date: !;( /Jt/ /( 
---,----~~~~~~~~~~-

Carol Isen 
Employee Relations Director President 

Local 798 Unit 2 Amend No. 1 FY19-21 MOU Page 1of2 



Employee Relations 
City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Human Resources 

APPROVED AS TO FORM· 

K .tharine Hobin Porter 
Chief Labor Attorney 

Local 798 Unit 2 Amend No. 1 FY19-21 MOU 

CCSF NEG OT/A TIONS 2019 
@iii& &&& &imrn 

Page 2 of2 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON N. BREED 

MAYOR 

TO: 
FROM: 
RE: 
DATE: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
Sophia Kittler 
Memorandum of Understanding - Fire Fighters Union Local 798, Unit 2 
May 14, 2019 

Ordinance adopting and implementing the First Amendment to the 2018-2021 
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco 
and the San Francisco Fire Fighters Union, local 798, Unit 2, to provide a base 
wage increase for Classification H-42 Assistant Fire Marshal effective July 1, 
2019. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Sophia Kittler at 415-554-6153. 

1 DR. CARL TON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 


